File No. 110031 | _ Committee ifem No
Board item No. 4

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPER\I!SORS
"~ AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: January 25, 2011
Cmie Board . .
Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings) ‘
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
- Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

OOCO0000000000000
o v T O

(Use back side if additional spéce is needed)

Q
-
s
13,
A

Completed by: Annette Lonich = Date: January 14, 2011

An asterssked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document is in the file.

645



INTRODUCTION FORM | pa
By a member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor _ A

Time Stamp or
Meeting Date

Thereby subrmit the follosting item for introduction:

1. For reference to Committee:
An ordinance, resolution, motion, or charter amendment.
X 2. Request for next printed agenda without reférence to Committee

3. Request for Committee hearing on a subject matter.
Request for letter beginning “Supervisor inquires...”.
City Attorney request. e
Call file from Committee.

Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).
Substitute Legislation File Nos.

@ Nn ok

Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the
following: ’

0 Small Business Commission OYouth Commission _
0 Ethics Commission - Planning Commission ' ' (
1 Building Inspection Commission ' '

Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a different form.]

Sponsor(s): Supervisor David Chiu} Mk, Fayrelj

SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing the City Attorney to toll the statute of
limitations relating to the Forty Niners' claim under the stadium lease
regarding the maintenance and repair of Candlestick Park Stadium for up
to 120 days to continue to attempt to negotiate a settlement agreement and -
lease amendment subject to approval of the those agreements by the
Recreation and Park. Comm:ss:on and Board of Supervisors.

)

- - o A
Sigrature of Sponsoring Supervisor © W"’T u '

For Clerk’s Use Only:

C Conﬁrﬁoﬁ/Su;ﬁéwiééréFom- R B . SRR " L Rewsed 2!6/06



—

—

NN NN NN e m ea ea s
N R DN S S ® PN & A W N =

S W o ~N G oo bW N

FILE NO. 110031 'RESOLUTION NO.

[Lease - San Francisco Forty Niners Candlestick Park Stadium]

Resolution authorizing the City Attorney to toll the statute of limitations i'etafing to the
Forty Niners’ claim under the stadium lease regarding the maintenance and repair of
Candlestick Park Stadium for up to 120 days to cbln;cihue to attempt to negotiate a
settlement agreement and lease amendment subject to approval of the those

agreements by the Recreation and Park Commission and Board of Supervisors.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco (the "City") owns a stadium located
at Candfestick Point commonly referred to as Candlestick Park (the "Stadium"); and-,
' WHEREAS, The City and the San Francisco Forty Niners Ltd (the "Forty Niners") have
entered into a Lease dated December 3, 1969,' as amended (the "L.ease"), Qnder which the

Forty Niners uses and occupies the Stadium for the exhibition of its home professional football

| games. The Lease currently expires on May 31, 2013, subject to the option of the Forty

Niners to extend the term of the Lease for up to two additional successive five year periods,

through May 31, 2023: and,

WHEREAS, The City and the Forty Niners have a long-standing dispute over the City’s’
maintenance of the Stadium under the Leése; in pést efforts addressing this dispUte, the |
parties entered into a tolling agreement in 1998 (as amended, the “Tolling Agreement”) and a
series of six rent credit agreements (No. 1 dated as of Mérch- 31, 2004, No. 2 dated as of May
19, 2006, No. 3 dated as of Aprii 1, 2007, No. 4 dlated as of July 28, 2008, No. 5 dated as of
September 3, 2009, and No. 6 dated as of August 19,2010; collectively, the "Rent Credit

Agreements”). Under the Tolling Agreement, the parties extended the deadline for

* commencement and completion of arbitration of the Forty Niners’ claims relating to the

~ condition of the Stadium and amended the Lease. Under the Rent Credit Agreements, the

Supervisors Chiu, Farrell
‘ Page 1
17202011

vf\iegis svpport\eléctronic attachments\2011 - ad files\110031.doc
647 ' .



—

(oo TN <o TR s IR DR« B ) B+ N €5 B AV

Supervisors Chiu, Farrell -

Forty Niners performed specified work at the Stadium and the City gave the Forty Niners
credits against rent based on the cost of the work performed by the Forty Nlners; and,

WHEREAS, Tlle Forty Niners continues to allege that the City has failed to fulfill its
obligations to maintain the Stadlum as required by the Lease, and the Csty continues to deny
this allegation. On June 18, 2010 the Forty Niners filed a claim against the City (Clalm No.
10-03538, the “Forty Niners' Claim™)}, and on August 2, 2010, the City denied the Forty Niners’
Claim; and, |

WHEREAS, In May 2009 the City's Controller's Office released a report fmdmg that the

Forty Niners underpaid rent relating to certain parking revenues at the Stadium (the “City’s

. Claim”). The Forty Niners' deny the City’s Claim, and

WHEREAS, The Office of Economic and Workforce Development worklng with the.
Recreation and Park Department, is negotiating an agreement with the Forty Niners to settle,
compromise, and resolve the Forty Niners' Claim and the Clty's Claim (collec’tively, the
"Disputee“); now, therefore, be it
| RESOLVED, That the Board authorizes the Recreation and Park Department and the
City Altomey to toll the statute of limitations relating to the Foﬁy Niners Cleim, for uo t0 120

TN

days, while the City and the Forty Niners negotiate a potentlal settlement of the Disputes; and, .

be it
FURTHER RESOLVED, That any settlement agreement and Lease amendment to

and the Board of Super_v:eors, each in their sole discretion.

' F’éée 2
/2002011

v\legts support\electromc attachmenis\ZOﬂ ad lees\110031 doc o

wag

‘ resolve the Disputes shall be subject to the approval by the Recreation and Park Commlss;on -

(



